CITY OF AMERY CITY COUNCIL POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

ORDINANCE NO. 12-2024

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 14 SEC. 6 AIRPORT COMMISSION OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE FOR THE CITY OF AMERY, POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

§ 14-6 Airport Commission.

- **A. Members.** The Airport Commission shall consist of six members who are residents of the City of Amery and 1 member who is a pilot and resides in the Amery area. Commissioners shall be appointed by the Mayor, subject to confirmation by the City Council. Commissioners shall serve a term of three years, except that Commissioners appointed to newly created positions shall be appointed to terms of one, two and three years, so that the terms of three Commissioners shall end in a given year, the terms of two Commissioners in each of the following years, and continuing said pattern thereafter.
- **B.** Organization. The Airport Commission shall organize by taking and filing their official oaths and selecting a chairperson and secretary.
- C. Powers and duties. The Airport Commission shall:
 - (1) To the extent expressly authorized by the City Council, organize and take charge of all affairs necessary in the management and operation of the Amery Municipal Airport.
 - (2) Prepare and submit to the Mayor and Council a budget for necessary expenditures for such management and operation.
 - (3) Make recommendations to the Mayor and Council regarding any and all affairs pertaining to aeronautics.
 - (4) In all respects, be an advisory body to the City Council. No act, contract, lease or any activity of the Airport Commission shall be or become a binding contract or obligation of the City until expressly authorized by the City Council, and then only to the extent so expressly authorized.
- **D.** Minutes of meetings. The Secretary shall keep minutes of all Commission meetings and shall file a copy with the City Administrator/Clerk-Treasurer.

Effective date. Upon passage and publication, this section shall take effect and be in force as provided by law.

Adopted by the City Council on _	May	LSth	_, 2024.

CITY OF AMERY

Ву:

Ruck Van Blown

Mayor

Taylor Larson Clerk-Treasurer

Published: May 21, 2024